IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

A RSP TR USRS eIy

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

4
y
.
g

Harold Weisberg,

Plaintiff,
Ve CA No. 75-1996
Department of Justice,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR AN GCRDER REQUIRING DEFENDANT TO
PAY CONSULTANCY FEE

Preliminary Statement

The posture of this Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
lawsuit is fully detailed in the papers previously filed
with this Court, and, most recently, in defendant's Memo-
randum In Support Of Its Motion For Partial Summary Judg-—
ment, filed on May 11, 1979. Subsequent to defendant
filing its motion for partial summary judgment, plaintiff
noticed depositions of certain individuals and defendant's
moved for a protective order. The Court has not yvet ruled
on either of defendant's motions. Now, plaintiff has moved
this Court for an Order Requiring Defendant To Pay Consul-

tancy Fee. Defendant opposes this motion for the reasons

discussed below.

Argument
The FOIA, 5 U.S.C. §552(a) (4) (E), provides that:

The Court may assess against the United States
reasonable attorney fees and other litigation
costs’ reasonably incurred in any case under
this section in which the complainant has sub-
stantially prevailed.

Thus, it is an express precondition of the award of attorneys’

fees and litigation costs that a FOIA plaintiff must have




substantially prevailed in the litigation. See, €.9-
Cuneo V. Rumsfeld, 553 F.2d 1360, 1364 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .
although this standard ha;lbeen generally interpreted by
the Courts to mean that a plaintiff need not ultimately
prevail at a final judgment on the merits, it does reguire
more than a mere showing that reguested information was
disclosed by the agenby subsequent to the institution of

the lawsuit. See, €.9-/ Nationwide Building Maintenance,

Inc. v. Sampson, 559 F.2d 704, 711 (D.C. Cir.-l977)}

Vermont Low Income_AdvocaCV'Council v. Usery, 546 F.2d 509

(2nd Cir. 1976); Exmer V. FBI, 443 F.Supp. 1349, 1353 (s.D.
cal. 1978).

Since this lawsuit is currently at the stage where
defendant has recently moved for partial summary judgment
regarding the scope of the FBI's search for records respon-—
sive to plaintiff'’'s FOIA request, and litigation has not
yet fully begun on the merit of defendant's substantive
withholdings, it is far too early to determine if plaintifsf
will "substantially prevail® in the jawsuit. Because sub-

stantially prevailing is the sine qua non for an award of

fees and costs under t+he FOIA, the Court would abuse its
discretion by ordering such an award at this time.

In addition, the policy objectives of the FOIA's fee
provisions would not be served by an award at this time.

As the Court of Appeals for this Circuit noted, the fee

provision

was not enacted to provide a reward for any liti-
gant who successfully forces the government to
disclose information it wished to withhold. It

had a more limited purpose -~ +o remove the incen—
tive for administrative resistance to disclosure
based not on the merits of exemption claims, but

on the knowledge that many FOIA plaintiffs do not
have the financial resources Or economic incentives
to pursue their requests through expensive litiga-

tion.

Y R R AT

AT IR

S ey ety ger ST TS
T A :

e o A A5

P LR AT

B e




- Nationwide Building Maintenance v. Sampson, supra, at 711.
See also, S.Rept. No. 93-854, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974),
page 17. It seems clear that plaintiff in this lawsuit has
sufficient incentive -- economic or otherwise -- to
vigorously pursue this litigation as well as several others
in which he is involved.
Finally, even assuming arguendo that plaintiff will

ultimately substantially prevail in this lawsuit, it is not
at all clear that a consultancy fee is an item properly

included in the phrase "litigation costs reasonably incur-

red." See, e.g., Wild v. HEW, Civil No. 4—72—130(D. Minn.

August 24, 1978) (attached hereto as Appendix A) (fee denied
for reasonable value of time expended by plaintiff). At the
very least, prior to deciding this issue, the Court should
request the parties to fully brief the qﬁestion, and should
require plaintiff to present a detailed, itemized bill for
the services plaintiff claims to have performed.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, plaintiff's Motion For An

Order Requiring Defendant To Pay Consultancy Fee should be

denied.

Respectfully submitted,

@m %ZZ:E@%W/

“EARBARA ALLEN BABCOCK
Assistant Attorney General /?25

Civil Division

EARL J. SILBERT
United States Attorney

SR AT

AT




Lo B Cirann

LgﬁNE K. ZUSMAN < 1

e G:\&\ng':y

BETSY GINSBERG

Attorneys, Department of Justice
Attorneys for Defendant

10th & Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

Telephone: (202) 633-3770




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA i

Harold Weisberg,
Plaintiff,

Ve CA No. 75-1996

Department of Justice,

Defendant.

Upon consideration of plaintiff's Motion For An Order
Requiring Defendant To Pay Consultancy Fee, the papers

filed in support thereof and in opposition thereto, and the

entire record herein, it is this day of

7

1979

ORDERED, that plaintiff's motion be, and it hereby is,

L §

denied.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ke iy b



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a copYy of the foregoing
Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for an
Order Requiring Defendant to Pay Consultancy Feej and
Order was mailed, postage prepaid, this gﬁ@l day of
June, 1979, to:

James H. Lesar, Esguire
910 16th Street, N.W.
Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20006

Pedsc, Giondescy

BETSY GINSBERG @)

1

IR




10

11

13
i4
15
16
17
i8

19

20

%}DEPARTMSST'OF PUBLIC HEALTI, MEMORANDUM ORDER

i
"
X
;!
i

1
i
i
:

3

)
|

!

rsupport a project entitled
)
i

|
|
i-
|
?

i
}

i
i
1

?
i

|

’
'
{

APPENDIX A
CIVIL NO. 75-199¢%

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
FOURTH DIVISION

JOHN J. WILD,

Plaintif ’
V. _ 4-72 Civ. 130
HEALTH, EZDUCATION AND WELFAR
an authority (i.e. agency) o

the Covernment of thae United
States, znd the UNITED STATZ

7

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
)

h 1)

.
e

an authority (i.e. agency) of
the Government of the United
tates,

Defendants.

JAMES MALCOILM WILLIAMS, Esqg., Minneapolis, Minnesota, appeared

for the plaintiff.

Andrew W. Danielson, United States Attorney, by STEPHEN G.
PATMER, Esg., Assistant United States Atterney, Minneapolis,
Minresota, appeared for the defendants. '

Dr. John J. Wild brought this action against the United
States Department of Health, Education and Welfare (HEW) and
the United Stateé Department-of Public Health, to obtain
disclosure of information he had requested under the Freedom
ofAInformation Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (FOIA or the Act}).

On August 1, 1962, the Public Health Service awardegd a

grant to the Minnesota Foundation of Saint Paul, Minnesota,

GM10063-02. The project was under the scientific leaderskhip

ithe plaintiff. Apparently during the course of the project,

dissention and dissatisfaction developed among the parties
involved. On-site visits were conducted in St. Paul, Min-

nesota on July 17 and 18, 1863, and thereafter

t

he Minne-

rt

Sota Foundation withdrew its sponsorship of Dr. Wild. The

grant was continued to December 31, 1563 at which time it

o . _ i
exXpired. The records which the plaintiff sesks are, 1n gereral.
o ben ¢ bos | ?

to

O

i s —— . oy BTt Tt = v m——— i -0y~ y—

at

P el B e e e vt s by & Bew S b -

St # = b % e A e 2+ Ot — o e 1§

¢ ———— et e 1 s —r e

"Medico~-Technological Research Unit™.

|
|

i
!
'
1
b

i

!

1
1
|

!
'



10 .

11
12

13

15
18
17
18

13

20

|
|
|
il
|
!
-
|

I
'
i

l

1
|
i
1
H]
!

I

i
!
!
i
|

I
{
x
|
1

!x
i
i
3

the correspondence between Mr. Rari of the Minnesota Focundaticn
g

and Dr. Tuve and Dr. Brewer of the Public Health Service,

memoranda relating to the site visit by Dr. Tuve and Dr. Brewer,

and memoranda of telephone calls among the Principals inv olvcd

The plaintiff's guest for the documents in guesticn
commenced on March 24, 1369, at which time he visited the
Public Information Center Oof the Department of Health,
Education and wWslfare and had an opportunity to make a
pPreliminarv review of and‘copy various documents conta néd
in the government's files.

By letter of August 11, 1969, the plaintiff made
additional written requests for such documents as had not:
been furnished to him at the time of his personal visit. By
letter of October 21, 1969 from the Assoclate Director of
Information and Public Scrv1ce, plaintiff was advised that
certain.letters and records listed by him were not containad
in the agency files and Others were claimed to be exempt
under the then-existiné provisions of the FOIA. Thereafter

2

and by letter of November 14, 1969, plaintiff appealed that

decision to the Assistant Secretary for Health and Scientific

Affairs of the. Department of EHealth, Education and Welfare.
By letter of October 1, 1870, the Assistant Secretary

for Health and Scientific Affairs advise

[an
rr
o
()
o
}-
v
He
e
g
H
h
Hh
r
Lo
v
t

d

[\J
QJ

itional specified documents were being made available to
him but that others were dgain "not in the files ang cannot
be found. The decision that reports of project site visgits

were exempt was upheld. The Present action

Fh
(@]

=
'.J
ey

owa
This action was commenced on February 25, 1972. It
has had an extended ang tortuous history. It islinterestiq
to note that the minute entry on October 5, 1973 guotes
plaintiff's counsel as advising the court that the action is

'Probably 99% settled.

|

ais s ey s S B

e e et 0t 8 g 4 o o} 2 14 . St Sy b ¢ § 52 5 v o ¢

SIS




10
11
12

13

15
18
ol
T18
1g

i Acres, Office of the Director, Extra-M

On October 5, 1973, the late Judge Philip Neville issued

i an order directing the Secretary of the United States Depart-

ment of Health,‘Education and Welfare and those acting at
his direction to produce for in-camera inspection by the
court and cqunse; Some 14 separate individual documents or
categories of documents regarding projects with which Dr.
Wild had been connected.

On February 8, 1974, plaintiff moved before Chierf
Judge Edward J. Devitt for an order assigning ths action td
a judge other than Judge Neville for immediate proceedings
in conformity with the order of QOctober 5, 1973. ©Pursuant
to that motion and on February 8, 1974, Chief Judge Devitt

ordered that the in-camera inspection required by Judge

Neville's order dated October 5, 1973 be assigned to Magistrate

Jonathan Earl Cudd. By his report dated July 25, 1972

r

fagistrate Cudd, after reviewing the documents, Segregated

the. same into so-called "envelope A" containing those documents

which the Magistrate deemed privileged under the Act ang

"envelope B," containing those documents which the Magistrate

deemed to be not privileged under the Act. Thereafter and

i on October 11, 1974, plaintiff filed his objections to the

<

severnment's production of documents and to the Magistrate's

ruling as to access to them.

On May 22, 1975, plaintiff filed a moticn for an order
r

adjudging Jay Stewart Hunter, Director of Public Services
ging Y ’

Department of Health, Education ang Welfare; Dr. Robert p

”
[,

Institute of Health; Ms. Mary Goggins, a full-time employed

legal assistant of the Department of Health, Education ang

v

;Welfare; 2nd Roger Egeberg, Assistant Secretary of Health

and Scientific Affairs of the Department of Health, Education

and Welfars to be in contempt oI court for willfully failin
g

e e m—

et ey e v = v—y

§ ————r et e o

ural Programs, National



co

10
11
1z

13

15
16
17
18
19
20

21

i Dr. Acres appeared and testified on October 10, 1975

i to abide by the terms and conditions of the order of Judge

* Neville. The hearing on this motion was held on June 6,

!
; 1875 and resulted in an order of September 3, 1975 directing
| Robert P. Acres to show cause why he should not be held in
contempt of court for failure to abide by the order of

Judge Neville.

’

I at which time a further order was issued directing Ms. Mary

Goggins to similarly show-cause why she should not be held

in contempt for failure to abide by the order of Judge

Il Neville. Following a hearing on December 12, 1975, this

; court issued its order of April 9, 1976 feconfirming the
production of documents' order cf Judge Neville and further
directing the Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare to
produce such additional documents as would be encompassed
within the provisions Of 5 U.S.C. § 552. The matter was
thereafter referred to Magistrate George G. McPartlin to
determine whether or not the government had in fact complied

-

with this court’s order by furnishing the documents ordersd

to be produced by the defendants for in-camera inspection

A hearing was thereafter conducted on June 14, 1976 at

which time Magistrate George lcPartlin reported to the court
that the government had. complied with Judge Neville's ordsr

of October 5, 1973 and with this court's order of April ¢

4

~

1976 by furnishing the documents therei

p~
o

ordered to be

1
.!furnished for in-camera inspection. ©Plaintiff continued to

assert that various documents hagd been withheld or at leas

i i

not furnished by the government. The June 14, 1976 hearing
resulted in an order of this court dated August 3, 1976
adopting the findings and determination of the United Stazss

| Magistrate that the order of the late Judge Philip Neville

dated Octqgber 5, 1972 and the order of this court dategd

e ) 5

1 e v v Y oy bp—— vy

T SR ——

e rv— et —————e e 3 ——

ot g v p—_——

-

boe i 0 s o oy —r—




iApril 9, 1976 had been complied with as to the furnishing
|
!
I Y
rdocuments by defendants. The court did, however, reserve
:l'l

!

.
'

~plaintif

Fh

the right to conduct further discovery on the
: _

iissue cf compliance or the availability of records the

W

of

to

;plaintiff claimed had not as yet been produced. The court

5

: further ordered that the defendants make available to the
tplaintiff for deposition certain designated agents and

1

|

i

Eby Magistrate Cudd into "envelope A" and "envelope B"
i

gand all additional documents furnished to Magistrate McPartlin

! .
ﬁother than the so-called "litigation

Fh

Ito the plaintiff for inspection and copying.
]

Trial of the case was conducted on December 20, 1576
at which time the plaintiff testified on his own behalf an

i introduced various exhibits. Thereafter the parties were

on the issues remaining.

i
.l!

to increase public access to government records. As the

Act's legislative history makes clear, such access was in-

i 4
ﬁtended to be very broad. Congress considered the act nece
! .

hsary to provide a vehicle through which the public could

-

i

! ’ - . .
hunnecessarlly been withheld. S=se Brockway v. Department o

femplovees. All documsnts which had previously been designated
& p = y - -

d

rallowed an opportunity to submit briefs and proposed findings

| The FOIA, promulgated in 1966, was intended Generally

S—

kgain access to official information that Congress thought had

I

1

-3

Cox v. U. S. Department o

Fh

Justice, 576 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir

i In the present case the wvas+ majority of the various
! records and documents sought by the plaintiff have in fact
i been furnished to him, albeit in piecemeal fashion. Some

cocuments were obtained by him a:z the +time of his visit to

-5—

“"Alr Force, 518 F.24 1184, Y186 (8th Cir. 1975). The statu!

ads amended in 1974 tc strengthen the disclosure requireme:

vt —— s iy 00

-

ile,” were made available:
7

ot

L RO M 011 ) AL AP ADIY 1 W PAM LAWY D3l D\ O Fv A 124 SN P SN AA AL IV01 W o 0 WO 1410 RN & 10 AN 2114 17213 Fvd PR VU %8 Do/ 0 &0 T 1.3 /a0 P 14 2 aAUB 18] arsonn' st S S

e oy

B s —

™



10

11

12

13

18

17

18

i9

20

21

22

~-32-3-74

gs
}
f:
f

!
]

!
] -
lhistory Of plaintiff's efforts to obtain documents £

the Public Information Center of the Department of HEW. Fol-

<

! lowing a second written request for documents, some were

denied to him ang designated as Priviieged or confider

rt
[ R
v
=

under 5 U.s.cC. § 552(b) (4) or as intraeagency memorandums or
letters under 5 U.s.c. § 552 (b) (5).
Following plaintifsf's request for administrative

-
ERS

(o))

by

]
<

[4)]

review of the limited denial of his written reguest,

letter of October 1, 1970, additional documents were fu nished

|

yto him. Following the order of Judge ¥eville and the heaxing

before Magistrate Cudd, additional documents, namely those
contained in so-caliegd "envelope A," were furnished to him.

Following the hearing before Magistrate McPartlin, yet

additional documents, those contained in so-called "envelope

B,"” were furnished to him.

Despite these disclosures, throughout the entire

.

om the

defendants, the plaintiff has consistently maintained that
lyet other documents which +he defendants have continued to

refuse to furnish to him digd a+ least at one time exist.

iSuch a list is again presented to the court consisting of

1’ s
hsome twenty-two letters and memos, some eight memos or

f
i
|
!!

}

i
J

f
o
1
)

Litems of documentation sought by the olaintifsf as set

t

;terestingly enough, cf the approximately twenty-six spe

:1n the complaint, it would appear that only five categori

rOT types of categories therein sought to pe obtaine

o f entitlement, l.e., whether .the plaintirF

|

|

thave the documents now listed by him as not having b
i3

!

t

records of telephone calls, some four items of source material, |

*

Ogether with twelve items of miscellaneous varieties. 1Ip-

lJ-
rh

CLTICE

4}

I"h
r
5

3
3

rl

Qr

'_l
]
n

O,
2
{r
0

-~

iPlaintiff remain on the list of documents not yet obtainsag

by him during the course of this litigation.

m)

ine real issue remaining before *“his court is not +that

I

is entitled to

Y

a2n

G

i S,

LR TTSS——

W 0 3 e rvvy 3 0 8 vy e v r—

ey o 4 g vy g

st e oo -



10

11
i2

13

15
16
ST
18
19

20

£ turned over now produced by the government, but is, instead,
the question of whether Or not such documents are indeed
presently available. It is the government’'s position that

n

i @Xcept as to those documents contained in its litigatio
1 file, to which it claims an exemption under 5 U.S.C. §
552(b) (5) and which are not the documents plaintiff now

! - s v o} ~ o 5 = > ~
:deSLgnates 2s not having been Produced, it has delivereg to

|
',the Plaintiff all the documents it pPresently possesses.

I

ffRunning throughout the entire course of this litigation,

and in fact predating the litigation, is the defendzants’
claim that.certain Oof the documents designated by the plainti
i @re no longer in existence in government files.

In an effort to resolve this dispute the cours: first

h

referred the matter to a magistrate for a hearing of the

type contemplated in Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.24 820 (D.C.

Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 415 U.s. 977. The court further

<

specifically made available to the plaintiff by way of
 discovery and further deposition all of the "responsible

employees” who had knowledge of the records sought by the

which might have been used to search ocu: the docume

ts

|

Fh
Hh

| sought by plaintiff in the complaint. The plaintis chos

(1

rr
e

|

]

]

‘ . . - - -
 not to depose such parties, bu nstead relied upon his cwn
i :

i

)

P

testimony and various documantation: to demonstrate, among

sundry documents :o

41}
o
[an

other things, the absence of variocus

which reference is made in documants already made availap

e

(]

to the plaintiff.

The court is satisfied =ang concludas that from the
;}hearings held before the magistrate and the files, recorés
 and proceedings now Presented to the court, to the extent

avsa

oy

1
;P
{fthat they are physically able to do s¢, the defendants }

44 o .

|

i

Z[furnished to the plaintiff such documents as were sought bv
|

i

(N1

e

plaintiff together with all employees who operate the computers

T e e e e e e - —————— + ——

et v s vt v 2m v ay



10 .

11

12

18

17

18
19

I
1

[\
(&}}

# him in his complaint and as were orderasd +o be produced by t

¢ late Judge Philip Neville by his order of October 3, 1873.

i On June 14, 1976, the court granted the plaintiff leave

to serve and file an amended complaint SO as to include an

1}

| allegation seeki ing an award of attorney's fees pursuant o
!

)

@l
r

5 U.S.C. §N552(a)(4)(2). Such an amended complai was

v £filed on August 27, 1976. On November 5, 1976, the court

# denied the Dla 1ntiff's motion for an interim assessmant of

.,attorney's fees, but granted leave to renew such motion uron

the conc7u510n of the trial. Such a motion was made, and

there is before the court Plaintiff's motion for an aw aré o

Fh

attorney's fees and litigation costs.

The general rule is that in the absence of an express
g

<

contractual or statutory provision or of exceptional circum-
stances warranting the exercise of equitable powers, an

award of attorney's fees is not available to a prevailing

party. Alyeska Piveline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Society,

421 U.Ss. 240 (1975). However, the Freedonm of Information

: ACt, pursuant to which the present action-is brought, Dro-

vides that the court

I may assess against the United States Ieasonakble
!L attorney’'s fzes and other litigation costs

i reasu“ably incurred in any case under this

# section in which the complainant has substan-

h

tially prevailed.
15 U.S.C. § 552(af(4)(E). The issue the court must resolve

! 1s whether the

o]

laintiff has "substantially prevaileg"” as
that term is used in the above statutory provision, and,
gif attorney's fess are to be awarded, the amount thereof
i The Freedom of Information Act was enacted to insure

i

i that unnecessary secrecy would not surround information

l which the public is entitled to ﬁave. The attorney's fee

;

iprovision of the statute has as its underlying purpose the
|

| implementation of this right to know by affordin

C s
CicLzZan

(8]

ety




1

i3

19

20

21

i whether the government's withholding of the records scugh

| S. Rep. No. 93-85

access to the courts to enforce it. Quitke cbviously, without

some provision for attorney's fees, the majority of our citizens

would be unable to sesk vindication of their right to know
by the instigation ang conduct of iitigation. Congress
realized that an allowance of fees and costs was necessary
in FOIA actions to eéncourage full public disclosure of

government information and has clearly determined &I

'J‘
fu

i award of attorney's feeés is appropriate and desirable wneneve

a complainant prevails in FOIA litigation.
Legislative history provides some insight into the

purpose and function of the provision of attorney's

fees.
As originally proposed by the House of Répresentatives, th
provision which was to bacome § 552(2) (4) (E) permitted re

covery of attorney's fees and litigation costs in any FOIa
case in which the Unitegd Stétes "has not prevailed. H.R.
12471, 934 Cong., '2d Sess. (1974). The Senate's scmewhat
different version proposed an award of attorney's fees in
any case where the complainant "substanti ally prevailedg.™
S. 2543, 93& Cong., 24 Sess. (1974) . The Senate bill out-
lined four criterié to be considered by the court in ex-
ceréising its discretion to award attorney's fees: (1) +h
benefit to the public
the commercial benefit to the compiainant- (3) the nature of

the complainant's interest in the records sought; and (4)

 had a2 reasonable basis in law. The Senate report accompanying

t the bill included the following exoplanation:

Genera‘ly, if a complainant has been succassfiul
in proving that a goverrnment cfficial has wrong-
fully wlithheld information, he has acted as =

private attorney general in vindicating an i
portant public policy. In such cases it would
seem tantamount to a penal ty to re ~uire the
wronged citizen to pay his attorneys' fees to
make the government comply with the law.

W

, 93d Con

V8]
8]
[N
mn
(D
0
0
'_J

L
w
~J
L

S



1

15

16°

17

18

18

20

21

IS eapms g =il A

i courts from taking such criteria into consideration,

 determinative against the plain

The compromise bill which emerged from ccnference
retained the "substantiaily prevailed” lanéuage of the
Senate bill but eliminated the four criteria set forth

d

above. .Although the conferees did not wish to preclu

i believed the courts should not be limited to thase criteria

in exercising their discretion. H.R. Rep. No. $3-1330, 934
Cong, , 28 Séss. S (1%74). The conference repcrt stated tha
the confere=s did not intend to make the awaré of attor“éy’
fees éutomatic and that sﬁch ar
sound discreticn. The detailed list of Criteria governing
court's discretion was eliminated not because the confereses
disagreed with it, but because they regarded it as "tco

delimiting™ and "unnecessary." See Vermont Low Inccm

()

N

or
|

vocacy Council v. Usery, 546 F.24 509, 513 (24 Cir. 1978).

At the outset, it must be stated that the rendition of
a judgment in favor of the plaintiff is not a necessary
precondition to the award of attorney's fees and costs unde

§ 552(a) (4) (E). Vermont Low Income Advocacy Council,

Inc. v. Usery, supra; Kaye v. Burns, 411 F. Supp. 897 (S.D.N.V

1 1876). The fact that the court will enter judgment in

cr

favor cf the government, dismissin the action, is not

ct

iff on this issue.

In order to obtain an award c

h

FOIA action, the plaintiff must show as a minimal prereguisit

—

(1) that the prosecution of the action could reasonably have

been regardad as necessary and (2) that the action hzé a
substantial causative effect on the delivery of

ery o the informa

tion ultimately obtained. Vermont Low Income 2dvocacy

Council v. Usery, suora. In the court's opinion both

conditions have been fulfilled here.

. — o

D

B T e s e S 4§ e ————— — Pt + 1

e § e oy e = v 2 v v



10
11
12

13

! government documents. Plaintiff had, an¢ continues to have

i matter of which is diree=] rela
Y

action was directly Teésponsible for the delj

With reference to the first conditicn, plaintiff hag,

i and continues to have, a compelling need for, the information
i sought and ultimately obtained. Plaintiff was not simply an

:.ordinary'citizen curious as to information contained in

r

: Substantial litigation against thirxd partiss, the subject

rr
(0
[an
rt
(6]
rk
s
()]
N
O
o |
ri
(D
3
(ay
"]
6]
rh
i
(v

documents which are the subject of thi

0
9]

appear that +the information contained in the documents

: sought goes both to the subject matter 0f the third-party

litigation and also to the applicability of various tolling

i provisions Of statutes of limitations. Bs2yond that, Plainti

was of the view that the information sought bore directly
upon his professional Competence ang integrity. By reason
of these concerns, plaintiff did ang does have a legitimate

interest in reviewing the information ccntained in the

defendants' files. The commencement of this action to

.

obtain that TeView must under the circumstances herein set

forth be deemed o have been necessary.
AS regards the issue of causative effect, the court has

no doubt that the ccmmancement andg maintenance of this

<
0}
o
<
O
Fh
)
=
0
o)

i documents as the plaintiff has Obtained since the commanc-

ement thereof. The government suggests that the court has

never had to render = decision in +his action Tegarding tha
right of the defendants to withhold any of the documents

7

and that it was the 1

L

74 amendments to the Act which in
effect resulted in the withdrawal by the defendants of all
objections to release of documents to the plaintifs

In the first instance, the court is unable +o conclu

that it was in facs the 1974 amendments that brought abouk

T e e e e ———

-y — s —

. ——

T Ty ey v e vt b e 1y o

Rt vt e a g e

vy - e v e Gir Saigs



W

(4]

ithe government's change in position. Magisgrate Cudd's

i

report of July 25, 1974 indicates that the defendants claimed
their exemption from disclosure under the Freedom of Informa-
tion Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b) (4) as-:

trade secrets ang commarci
information Oobtained f

&l and financial
Ccn a person and

t“and under the provisions of § 552(b)(5) which exempts from

disclosure,

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or
letters which would not be available by law to
@ party other than an agency in litigation
with the agency.

e e e

The court is unable to ascertain that an: changes in
i these two exemption provisions were made by the 1974 amendments:

Regardless of the foregoing, it is the court's opinion

I
{that it was the order of Judge Neville dated Octoker 5, 19

77

i
and this court's later efforts to implement that order that
i .

! - 3 . ~ . . - .
were the causative factors in Dringing about the delivery of

the information ultimately furnished to the plaintiff

| « £
iwould appear from a total review of the records that perhaps
1

; :
|

|

the tenacity and persistence of the plaintiff and his counsel

—-—

(Were such as to instill an attitude of caution and reluctance
, :
i 5

t . v - - - - ’

(11 the representatives of the defendants responsible for the

| . .

fadmlnlstratlon of the Act. Whatever the cause, the cour: is

ipersuaded that it was the determinaticn. of P

Hh

-
o]

intiff and his
counsel that was the ultimate causative effect of the pDro-

duction of documents which this action has produced and not

La voluntary tender of the defendant agencies. Under those
e S
tcircumstances the court is satisfied that *he
&

Fh

has

Hy

lainti

'g

f"substantially prevailed," as that term is usad in

%]
(93]
wn
o
—
v
S—t
N
W
-

1}

! ; . . .

i The sole Teémalning question is what constitutes "reason-
;

iable attorney's fees” under the circumstances of these

P et % e et vt 1t e s v £ e+ S S ot §



(8]

[e3]

1o

11
12

13

17
18
19

20

!
i
!

proceedings.

Miscellaneous research,
documents, Preparation
of documents, investigation,
and conferences --

i
r
!

Preparation for
at $75/hour

Post-trial research
! of proposad orger and
15 hours at $75/hour

In addition counsel
two days per diem to Washington, D.c.
filing fees of $15.00,

$350.00, all

r

iff in his own right seeks $6,000.00
in transportation and -lodging.

urges that if fees are o be allowed,

range from $1,000.00

The reportegd decisions regarding

;8 amount to be awarded as attorney's
L
”530 at 550 (1978).
i
H

552 (a)

v’
i

have reacheg varying results.,

(4)

(E) 1is contained in Amarican

trial zand trial -- 35

and document reprodu

for an additional $1,865.

See Annot., 36 A.L.R.

A concise Synopsis of

l Plaintifr'sg counsel urges an award of attorney's
I . ' :
ifees in the sum of $18,125.00 based upon the following:
I

Preparation of

for hearings, review

telephone calls

287.5 hours at $50/hour $14,375.00

.
ncurs

including Preparation
Nemorandum of law —-

1,125.00
—_—r<J. VY

Total $18,125.90

Seeks out-of-town éxpenses of $560.00,

totalling $1,000.00,

tion costs of

0

00 as expenses. Plain-

in fees ang $4,365.00

Defendant on the other hand

@ reasonable awarg would

to $1,400.00 on a Per case basis.

the determination of
fees under the rFoIa

Fed.

the history of §

&ment Emplovees v, Rosen, 418 F.Supp.

vSome of the cases would indicate that

in FOIA cases (Campbell

v. U.S.

o

h . 5 - .
,’}place Primary rellance upon time

an hourly rats

Commission, 539 F.2d 58 (10+h Cir. 1976))
devoted

(Consumers'

while
to the

Union of United

States, Inc. V. Board of overnors of

Federal Researve Svsten

410 F. suzp. 63 (D.p.c. 1976)) .

The issue

has not been befecre

!the United States Court of adpeals for the Eicgh+h Circuit.
i predic oF

1

|

T e e e et Ve vt e = e a e ——ey - o

D U

e ——



e

17

18

19

L

0

i In another context, that court has referreg trial judges

' the guidelines listeg in Johnson wv. Gecrgia Highway Ex

nInc., 488 r. 243 714 (5th cir. 1874) in determining a fai
' _

! award as and for attorney’'s fees. See Doe v Poelker,
i

F.2d 5421 (8th Cir. 1975), rev. on other grnds., 432 U.S. 519

(1977).

i The court is of the view that consideration shoulg be

’-l:

lgiven to the time and labor factors, the Customary fee ip

the area, the results obtained, and awards in similar cases.

In addition the court desms it a Propriate tgo consider the
= V4 = A

Criteria for 2 determination of the award as originally

Suggested in the Senate Committee, namely:

1. General public beneficg;

2. Vindication of Congressional policy;

- e e e

3. Commercia]l OT personal benefit to the plaintisf;

=4
-9

4. Whether the government had at least a colorabile

|

l

|

l right to withhold.
fFinally, the court considers it not inappropriéte to have ip
imind some form of maximum recovery, absent Complex and
extended litigation. The court does not deem itselsf bound
by the designation of hours‘expended Or the rate therefor as
Set forth in +he affidavits of plaintiff's counsel in the

ilaterials submitted in support of the motion for attorney's

ifees. See Lyle «v. Teresi, 327 F. Supp. 683 (D. Minn. 1971).

In assessing the underlying data submitted in Suppert

rof the award of attorney's fees by plaintifs'g counsel, the
I _
;Court is satisfieqg that the €Xpenditure of 35 hours in

pPreparation for trial and trial, and the €Xpenditure of 15
!
ihours in POst-trial research and preparation of & proposed
b

I N . . N .
“order and memorandum is aPpropriate. The court deems an

N

30.0

O

o]
)
H

|
1 > X . . .
jappropriate hourly rate therefor to De the sum ¢of
i b & o
il

|

:Nour or a total fee for such services in the sum of $2

-
w
(@]
o
)
O
(@)

o T

Ve Coselames

CA e sy




i

e

b

by
2l
3

(s

| 2 /
DATED: August 2 , 1978.

The court is unwilling to accept, however,'an expenditure of
287.5 hours'for such legal work as was expended by counsel in
this action prior to its trial. Certainly the vast majority
of such time must have been expended prior to the institution
Oof litigation, for under no circumstances would the services
rendered iﬁrthié case up to the point Of preparation for
trial require the hourly endeavor set forth by counsel for
Plaintiff. By its review of the file the court is satisfied
that the services rendered_and éppearances necessary up to

counsel's preparation for trial

o o

ave a reasonable value o=

$1,500.00. The "court fin

[oN)

S then that a reasonartle attornevy's

fee is the total sum of $4,000.00 and therXe shzl

 aaad
U
D
W)
ol
.
[
(o1

thereto filing fees of $15.00. 2lthough sought by the

plaintiff, under no Circumstance

w

does the Act authorize an
award for the reasonable value of the time expenced by the
plaintiff personally or his individual éxpenses in connection
therewith.

Upon the foregoing,

IT IS ORDERED That the clerk enter judgment as follows-

1. Dismissing the above-entitled action with prejudice

2. Granting judgment tc the Plaintiff in the sum of

$4,015.00 as and for his attorney's fees ang costs.

—

—— e

R S S

e o ———



